S ecifications are s bject to change itho t notice88
Products number on the back cover.
DIMENSIONS ARE: METRIC
(INCHES)
Number
Model Of A B C D E F
Elements
CAT16 2

R1 R2 Rn
n = 2,4,8
How To Order
CA  Y  16   -  103    J     4
Chip Arrays
Type
• T = Concave
• Y = Convex
Models
• 16 = 0603 Chip
Resistance
• 103 = 10K
• 1003 = 10K
Tolerance
• F = 1%
• J = 5%
Resistors
• 2 = 2 pcs.
• 4 = 4 pcs.
A
C
B
F
CAT
A
C
B
F
CAY
D
F
E
*5% preferred, 1% available
Chip Resistor Arrays - Application Note
DIMENSIONS ARE: METRIC
(INCHES)
1. Land Pattern Design
Recommended land pattern design for the chip arrays shown in the following illustration.
4. Cleaning
A recommended cleaning method is shown in the following table.
2. Component Placement
a. Reduce the mechanical stress to a minimum during and after placing of the unit in order not to damage the terminals and
protective coating.
b. Misplacement of components may cause solder bridges.
3. Soldering
a. Reflow soldering: Recommendation is shown in the following chart.
b. Hand soldering:   Don’t touch the protective coating of the part. Solder within 3 seconds when the temperature is over 280ºC.
a
f
b p
Solder resist
Land
Chip resistor array CAT
250
200
150
100
50
0
Preheating Soldering Gradual Cooling
60 sec. min. 10-30 sec. 120 sec. min.
Te
m